

No. 22-741

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN A. MEISER

*Counsel of Record*

MEREDITH HOLLAND KESSLER

NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC

1338 Biolchini Hall of Law

Notre Dame, IN 46556

574-631-3880

jmeiser@nd.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The decision below threatens to send nearly every ministerial-exception question to trial .....	5
A. The record leaves no doubt about Tucker’s ministerial role.....	5
B. Nearly every plaintiff can manufacture at least this degree of “factual dispute” over his ministerial role.....	7
II. Forcing every case to a full trial would destroy the ministerial exception. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon Coll.</i> , 163 N.E. 3d 1000 (2021) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 14, 17-18
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	15
<i>Ostrander v. St. Columba Sch.</i> , 2021 WL 30548777 (S.D. Cal. July 20, 2021) ....	16
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	5-9, 14
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	17-18
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022) ...	11, 12

## Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 2, 4, 6, 12-15, 17-18

## Secondary Authorities

Amicus Brief in Support of Defendant-Appellant Faith Bible Chapel’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc of ACSI et al., <i>Faith Bible Chapel Int’l v.</i> <i>Tucker</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022).....	15
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Constitutional Law Scholars in Support of Appellant’s Argument for Reversal, <i>Faith Bible Chapel Int’l v. Tucker</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	14
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Professors Douglas Laycock and Thomas C. Berg in Support of Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Faith Bible Chapel Int’l v.</i> <i>Tucker</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022).....	14
Brief of Religious Liberty Scholars as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Faith Bible Chapel Int’l</i> <i>v. Tucker</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>St. Lucy’s, Rancho Cucamonga Teacher, Settle</i> <i>Lawsuit Alleging He Was Fired for Being Gay</i> , San Gabriel Valley Tribune, May 4, 2018.....	16
Julie Manganis, <i>Gordon College Reports Settlement</i> <i>Reached in Long-Running Lawsuit by Former</i> <i>Professor</i> , The Salem News, Dec. 15, 2022 .....	16
